



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Scott Grosz
Clearinghouse Director

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Margit Kelley
Clearinghouse Assistant Director

Jessica Karls-Ruplinger
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 16-012

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated December 2014.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. A heading and entry should be inserted at the end of the analysis for the proposed rule to specify the place where comments are to be submitted and the deadline for submission. [s. 1.02 (2) (a) 13., Manual.]

b. The repeal and recreation of s. ATCP (4) (b) and (Note) uses strike-throughs and underscores. The text of a repealed and recreated rule should be shown as it will appear after promulgation, without strike-throughs and underscores. [s. 1.065, Manual.]

c. In s. ATCP 30.24 (8) (b) 1., the underscored period should be shown after the stricken material. [s. 1.06 (1) (a), Manual.]

d. In the treatment clause for SECTION 55 of the proposed rule, the designation “(intro.)” should be inserted after “(7)”. The introductory clause for the proposed rule should also reflect this correction. [s. 1.03 (3), Manual.] This comment also applies to SECTION 69.

e. In the treatment clause for SECTION 73 of the proposed rule, the designation “(intro.)” should be inserted after “(1)”. Also, the listing of each affected paragraph could be revised to the inclusive phrase “(a) to (h) and (j) to (L)”. Additionally, the format for the amendments of pars. (e) and (L) should be revised to strike the reference in its entirety and underscore the new reference. Lastly, the introductory clause for the proposed rule should be revised to reflect any updates made under this comment. [ss. 1.03 (3), 1.06 (2), and 1.07 (2) (Table), Manual.]

f. In s. ATCP 141.04 (1), the reinserted text between the brackets should be shown with underscoring, and the brackets, which are not part of the actual rule text, should not be shown.

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

In s. ATCP 94.200 (1) (e), the word “kerosine” should be stricken-through and the correct spelling of “kerosene” should be inserted.